South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA
t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

25 November 2019

To:

Quorum:

Chairman – Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton
Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Henry Batchelor,
Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Mark Howell, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping and
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer
3

Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Nick Wright, Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone,
Gavin Clayton, Bill Handley, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt and Eileen Wilson

Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, which will be held
in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL at South
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2019 at 10.00 a.m.
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council
Standing Order 4.3 refers.
Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the
community, access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs,
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES
PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29
October 2019 as a correct record.

1-4

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

DECISION ITEM
4.

Community Governance Review Thriplow Parish Council

5 - 16

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL
5.

Report from the Constitution Task and Finish Group
Please note that Appendix E, showing all the proposed amendments in
track changes, is only available on the website and not in the paper copy
of the agenda.

17 - 898

INFORMATION ITEM
6.

Update on Code of Conduct Complaints

STANDING ITEM
7.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 3 March 2020 at 10am in the
Swansley Room.

899 900

GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others.
Security
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in,
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued. Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the
Visitor badge to Reception.
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk
Emergency and Evacuation
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound. Leave the building using the nearest escape route;
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the
door. Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff entrance
 Do not use the lifts to leave the building. If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the
emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5
hours. Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade.

Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to
do so.
First Aid
If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff.
Access for People with Disabilities
We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes.
We try to take all
[...]
 South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of
those offices.
Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

This page is left blank intentionally.

Agenda Item 3
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on
Tuesday, 29 October 2019 at 10.00 a.m.
PRESENT:

Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Chairman

Councillors:

Dr. Martin Cahn
Eileen Wilson

Mark Howell

Officers:

Patrick Adams
Gemma Barron
Elizabeth Davy
Andrew Francis
Linda Gallagher
Clare Gibbons
Kathryn Hawkes
Rory McKenna

Senior Democratic Services Officer
Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing
Project Officer
Electoral Services Manager
Executive Support Officer
Development Officer
Partnerships Officer
Deputy Head of Legal Practice

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Henry Batchelor,
Bridget Smith and Peter Topping.
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Henry Batchelor, Dr. Douglas de
Lacey, Bridget Smith and Peter Topping. Vice-Chairman Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton
chaired the meeting. Councillor Eileen Wilson substituted for Councillor Henry Batchelor.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
It was noted that the agenda incorrectly referred to the minutes of the meeting held on 3
September, which had been postponed.
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

4.

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
The Electoral Services Manager presented this report, which provided the Committee with
the results of the statutory review of the Council’s polling districts and polling places and
asked the Committee to recommend to Council that the existing polling arrangements be
retained.
Consultation
The Electoral Services Manager explained that there had only been two responses
received as a result of the consultation. The concerns of Camsight related to the actual
voting process and could only be addressed nationally. Waterbeach Parish Council had
expressed concerns over parking, but as their polling station was located centrally, most
voters walked to it.

Page 1

Civic Affairs Committee

Tuesday, 29 October 2019

Accessibility
It was noted that Cambourne had three polling stations within the one building. In
response to concerns regarding accessibility for visual impaired voters, the Electoral
Services Manager stated that he would review the arrangements for Cambourne, to
ensure that all voters could be easily directed to the correct polling station.
In response to questioning, the Electoral Services Manager explained that the only polling
station which was not wheelchair accessible was in Conington, but residents expressed a
preference of continuing to vote there. He explained that if necessary the presiding officer
could take a ballot paper to a voter who was unable to access the local polling station.
Alternative venues
The Electoral Services Manager explained that the Council might need to seek alternative
venues at short notice. For example, in the event of a General Election in December,
many venues might be booked for Christmas related events. It was also noted that the
polling station for the polling district of Impington South would have to be moved in the
future, as the Meadows Community Centre was due to be developed for housing.
Councillor Martin Cahn stated that the rebuilt community centre would be within the City’s
boundary. The Electoral Services Manager said that officers would evaluate the
alternatives and present them to the Committee. The Council used caravans, as
temporary polling stations. These had proper awnings, which would provide shelter for
voters in the event of inclement weather.
Displaying polling places on the website
The Electoral Services Manager agreed to investigate the possibility of displaying the list
of polling stations on the website, providing there was no objection from any residents to
the publicising of their home address.
The Committee
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

5.

that current schedule of polling districts and polling
places be retained with no changes.

CONSIDERATION OF A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF THE PARISHES
OF LONGSTANTON AND OAKINGTON & WESTWICK, PROMPTED BY THE
DEVELOPMENT AT NORTHSTOWE
The Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead presented this report, which invited
the Committee to consider a Community Governance Review, which would separate the
new community of Northstowe from the parishes of Longstanton and Oakington &
Westwick.
Increases in Northstowe electorate
It was noted that by April 2021 it was estimated that Northstowe would have 1,164
electors, compared to 1,174 in Oakington and 2,567 in Longstanton. The Review had
been delayed by a year to allow the population of Northstowe to develop and to ensure
that an experienced parish council existed to address the concerns of the new community.
Amending parish and ward boundaries
It was noted that a small number of residents of Westwick lived in the affected area and
that any alteration of the parish boundaries could be contentious. The Electoral Services
Manager explained that this Community Governance Review was likely to result in the
alteration of ward boundaries which would necessitate the involvement of the Boundary
Commission for England. Northstowe had an urban design, which was distinct from the
surrounding villages.

Page 2

Civic Affairs Committee

Tuesday, 29 October 2019

Timetable of the Review
It was understood that the Community Governance Review needed to be concluded within
a year.
All the affected parish councils had been consulted and supported the instigation of the
Review. The Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead explained that the views of
Longstanton Parish Council had just been received. They supported the review and
wanted input with regards to the timetable.
It was hoped that the results of the consultation would be considered by the Committee at
its meeting in March.
The Committee
AGREED

6.

A)

To commence with a Community Governance Review of the parishes of
Longstanton and Oakington & Westwick based on the draft terms of reference in
Appendix A.

B)

That officers should take into consideration the views of the parish councils when
determining the timing of the review.

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF THRIPLOW PARISH COUNCIL
The Development Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to consider a
request from Thriplow Parish Council for a Community Governance Review to change the
number of parish councils representing each ward from 7 to 5 for Thriplow and 2 to 4 for
Heathfield.
Other warded parishes
It was noted that there had not been a recent review of the other warded parishes in the
District.
Numbers of parish councillors the two wards
Members of the Committee recognised the logic of the proposed change, as the number
of people living in Heathfield had increased. However, concern was expressed at the fact
that Thriplow had a lower number of electorate (385) than Heathfield (512), but would still
have more parish councillors. It was noted that the total number of parish councillors
representing the whole parish council was not being considered as part of this Review.
The Committee recognised that these issues could be considered as part of the
consultation.
Number of candidates willing to stand
The Electoral Services Manager explained that Thriplow Parish Council last had a
contested election in 2016 and that residents of one ward could stand for election in the
other ward, providing they lived within five kilometres of that ward.
The Committee
AGREED
A)

The request from Thriplow Parish Council for a Community Governance Review to
consider changing the number of parish councillors representing each of the parish

Page 3

Civic Affairs Committee

Tuesday, 29 October 2019

wards.

7.

B)

The draft terms of reference, as laid out in Appendix A.

C)

The proposed timetable set out in the draft terms of reference.

UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS
The Deputy Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the complaints cases regarding
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct, received since the last meeting. He explained
that four additional complaints had been received, but had not yet been processed and so
were not included in the report.
The Committee NOTED the report.

8.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 4 December 2019 at 10am
in the Swansley Room.

The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Civic Affairs Committee

LEAD OFFICER:

Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing

3 December 2019

Community Governance Review Thriplow Parish
Council

Executive Summary
1.

At the meeting of 29 October 2019, Civic Affairs Committee agreed a Community
Governance Review to consider a change in the number of parish councillors
representing each parish ward, with the overall number of parish councillors
remaining the same.

2.

Since Community Governance Review was agreed, Thriplow Parish Council has
requested a name change to Parish of Thriplow and Heathfield.

Recommendations
3.

It is recommended that the Committee:
(a)

(b)

agrees to amend the previously agreed Community Governance Review
terms of reference to include consideration of a name change (Appendix A),
and
agrees for staff to agree a timetable in consultation with Thriplow Parish
Council.

Reasons for Recommendations
4.

A Community Governance Review of the Parish of Thriplow, to consider the number
of parish councillors representing each parish ward, to more accurately reflect the
numbers in the electorate of each parish ward was agreed on 29 October 2019.

[...]
ance Review: 108).

11.

Whilst a principal council can change the name of the Parish of Thriplow without
carrying out a Community Governance Review, the agreed review provides a
valuable opportunity to engage with local people and hear their views before a
decision is made.

12.

Given that Civic Affairs Committee agreed the terms of reference for the Community
Governance Review on 29 October 2019, it is for the Committee to decide if the
proposed name change should also be included. Given the delay to commencing the
review, that has arisen due to the timing of this request, Civic Affairs Committee is
also now required to consider a revised timetable for the review.

13.

Following the review, Civic Affairs Committee will decide as to the number of parish
councillors representing each parish ward. If Civic Affairs Committee chooses to
include the parish name in the review it will make a recommendation onto Council.
Should Civic Affairs Committee choose not to include the name change in the review
a report will be taken direct to Council on this matter.

Options
14.

The Committee could resolve to commence a Community Governance Review, with
or without including the proposed name change, to consider changing the number of
parish councillors representing the Thriplow Village and Heathfield wards of Thriplow
parish.

15.

The Committee could decide that the proposed name change should not be included
within the review and be taken direct to Council.

Page 6

16.

Should the Committee agree to commence the Community Governance Review of
the parish of Thriplow, with or without including the proposed name change, they will
need to:
(a)
agree, with or without amendments, the draft terms of reference (Appendix A);
and
(b)
agree for staff to agree a timetable in consultation with Thriplow Parish
Council or set an alternative timetable.

Implications
Legal
17.

By section 82 the 2007 Act Councils have a discretionary power to undertake a CGR.
Section 93 the 2007 Act states t
[...]
is obliged to
have regard to any such guidance issued.
The currently relevant Guidance was published the DCLG in March 2010 (“the
Guidance”).

Staffing
18.

Staff time will be required to carry out the review and has been allocated within the
Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing Service Plan for 2019/20. Including the
proposed name change within the review will not significantly add to the amount of
staff time required to carry out the review.

Risks/Opportunities
19.

Making suggested amendments to the previously agreed Community Governance
Review will give Thriplow and Heathfield residents the opportunity to engage with
local democracy and determine how they wish to be represented in future.

Equality and Diversity
20.

The Council will work with Thriplow Parish Council to identify and consult with
interested parties. The Community Governance Review will involve formal
consultation with the Local Member for Thriplow.

Consultation responses
21.

The Chair and Clerk of Thriplow Parish Council and the local member have been
made aware of this report.

Effect on Council Priority Areas
A modern and caring Council
22.

Appropriate community governance arrangements will help the Council to sustain
existing successful, vibrant villages and establish successful and sustainable new
communities. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
(Section 100(4) requires principle councils to undertake Community Governance
Reviews in accordance with the guidance below.

Page 8

Background Papers
The Local Boundary Commission for England: Guidance on Community Governance
Review: March 2010.

Appendices
Appendix A: Draft Terms of Reference: Thriplow Community Governance Review 2019
Appendix B: Letter from Thriplow Parish Council requesting name change.

Report Author:
Louise Lord – Development Officer
Telephone: (01954) 713 297

Page 9

This page is left blank intentionally.

Appendix A
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF THRIPLOW PARISH

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

South C
[...]
airs Committee with
regard to Electoral Arrangements
Determination as follows:
 review district or parish electoral arrangements including boundaries and report
recommendations to Council
 give parish meetings powers of parish council
 increase / reduce number of parish councillors
 change parish electoral arrangements where agreed including parish warding
 appoint temporary parish councillors, s. 91 LGA, 1972
They may also recommend to Council:
 district and district ward boundary changes arising from review
 parish warding and boundary changes where not agreed
 Periodic Electoral Review
 new parish establishment
2.

CONSULTATION

2.1

The Council has drawn up and now publishes this Terms of Reference document. This
document lays out the aims of the review, the legislation that guides it and some of the
policies that the Council considers important in the review.

2.2

In coming to its Recommendations in a Review, the Council will take account of the
views of local people and stakeholders.

2.3

The Council will:
 publish these Terms of Reference and take submissions via its website;
 promote the process via the website and social media; and within the parish.
 provide key documents on deposit at South Cambridgeshire Hall,
Cambourne and in suitable locations in Thriplow and within Thriplow village
ward and Heathfield ward as advised by Thriplow Parish Council.

Page 12

Appendix A


Postal submissions will be accepted at the District Council office (South
Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne
Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA).

The timetable for the review
Publication of the Terms of Reference formally begins the review, and the review must be
completed within twelve months. To this end we will adhere to the following timetable for
review.
Timetable for Community Governance Review
Terms of Reference are published

TBC

Submissions invited

TBC

Consultation closes

TBC

Consideration of submissions received
by the Civic 
[...]
, CB22 4QN

Page 15

This page is left blank intentionally.

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Civic Affairs Committee

LEAD OFFICER:

Deputy Head of Legal Practice and Democratic Services
Team Leader

3 December 2019

Report of the Constitution Review Task and Finish
Group
Executive Summary
1. The Civic Affairs Committee, at its meeting held on 26 June 2018, agreed to establish a
task and finish group to undertake a comprehensive review of the Council’s Constitution,
to include its codes and protocols, and to submit recommendations back to the
Committee for onward recommendation to Council.
2. The report and recommendations of the Constitution Review Task and Finish Group are
set out at Appendix A to this report.

Recommendations
3. It is recommended that Civic Affairs Committee:(a) considers the recommendations of the Constitution Review Task and Finish
Group, as set out in Appendix A, and recommends the Council to adopt the
revised Constitution, Ethical Handbook and Public Speaking and Petitions
Schemes for implementation with effect from the new Municipal Year;
(b) authorises the Chief Executive:
(i) after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, the Constitution
Review Task and Finish Group and the Chairman of the Employment and
Staffing Committee, as appropriate, to make any further consequential
changes required to the Constitution to reflect the outcomes of the Senior
Management Review, prior to submission to Council;
(ii) after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, the Constitution
Review Task and Finish Group and the Chairmen of the Audit and Corporate
Governance and Scrutiny and Overview Committees, to review whether the
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee should assume responsibility for
budget monitoring and to make any further consequential changes required
to the Constitution, if appropriate, prior to submission to Council; and
(iii) after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, to
make any further typographical or minor amendments to the draft Constitution
prior to its submission to Council.

Page 17

Reasons for Recommendations
4. To enable the Committee to determine whether to recommend to Council the adoption of
the revised Constitution and to consider associated recommendations of the Constitution
Review Task and Finish Group.

Details
5. The Civic Affairs Committee, at its meeting held on 26 June 2018, established a task and
finish group to undertake a comprehensive review of the Council’s Constitution.
6. The task and finish group comprises Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton (Chair), Councillor
Mark Howell and Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer.
7. The task and finish group has now completed its review of the Constitution and its
recommendations are set out in the report at Appendix A. The revised draft Constitution
at attached at Appendix B. Also attached is the draft Ethical Handbook (Appendix C), the
draft Public Speaking Scheme (Appendix D1) and the draft Petitions Scheme (Appendix
D2. A “compare” version showing changes in content (but not formatting given the
extensive nature of the revisions to the document) between the draft and original versions
of the Constitution has been published on the website (Appendix E) and hard copies are
available to Members on request. Members are asked to note that the Ethical Handbook
and Public Speaking/Petitions Scheme will be re-formatted to align with the format and
style of the draft Constitution.
8. Paragraph 3.2 of the report of the task and finish group recognises that the Constitution is
likely to require review to reflect the outcomes of the Senior Management Review, when
determined. The Committee is asked to consider delegating authority to the Chief
Executive, after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, the Constitution
Review Task and Finish Group and the Chairman of the Employment and Staffing
Committee, to make any consequential changes required to the Constitution arising from
the Senior Management Revi
[...]


Facilities /
Catering

Health &
Environmental
Services Director

Planning & New
Communities
Director

Contaminated
Land

Building Control

Community
Development

Housing Advice
and Options

Drainage /
Watercourses

Housing
Operations

Enviro Crime

Conservation &
Historic Buildings

Environmental
Protection

Development
Control

Property
Maintenance 283

Page 895

Management Structure

Management Team:

Picture
Chief Executive

Picture

Picture

Picture

Picture

Executive Director
(Corporate
Services)

Director of Housing

Health &
Environmental
Services Director

Joint Director for
Planning & Economic
Development

Picture
Head of People and
Organisational
Development

284

Page 896

Management Structure
Contact Details for Members of Cabinet

CONTACT DETAILS FOR MEMBERS OF CABINET
Portfolio

Member of Cabinet

Leader of Council
Deputy Leader
Customer Service and Business
Improvement Portfolio Holder
Environmental Services and
Licensing
Finance
Housing
Planning

285

Page 897

Contact

The Council’s management structure is published on our website and may be inspected
via the following link:

South Cambridgeshire District Council Management Structure

Page 898

Agenda Item 6

REPORT TO:

Civic Affairs Committee

LEAD CABINET MEMBER:

Leader

LEAD OFFICER:

Monitoring Officer

3 December 2019

Update on Code of Conduct Complaints
Executive Summary
1. To update the Civic Affairs Committee on complaints cases regarding alleged breaches
of the Code of Conduct.

Recommendations
2. That the Civic Affairs Committee note the progress of any outstanding complaints and
the conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting.

Details
3. Progress since the last meeting in relation to Code of Conduct complaints is set out in the
below table:
Matter
District/Parish
Allegation/complaint
Outcome
Number
Council
017512

Thriplow Parish
Council

Allegations from the
complainant against two
members of the Parish
Council that their actions
breached the following
parts of the code;
“

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chairman 
  Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Mark Howell 
 Bridget Smith Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Eileen Wilson  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and 

Wellbeing 
 Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Louise Lord Development Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 
 
Councillor Heather Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart and 

Peter Topping. Councillor Eileen Wilson acted as substitute for Councillor Martin 
Cahn. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Henry Batchelor stated that the Constitution Review Task and Finish 

Group had consulted him on amendments to parts of the Constitution, due to his 
role as Chairman of the Employment and Staffing Committee. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019, were agreed as a correct 

record subject to: 

 The removal of a comma after the words “The Council used caravans”, from 
the paragraph headed “Alternative venues” in minute 4. 

 The amendment of the words “parish councils” to “parish councillors” in the 
first paragraph of minute 6. 

 
Matter arising: Community Governance Review of the Parishes of 
Longstanton and Oakington & Westwick 
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing explained that the Council 
were holding a total of nine community events regarding this Review. The Council 
were countering a rumour that the plan was to amalgamate Longstanton and 
Oakington into a single parish of Northstowe, which was clearly untrue. Officers 
were liaising with local members on this issue. 



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 3 December 2019 

  
4. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW THRIPLOW PARISH COUNCIL 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which recommended the inclusion 

of a request from Thriplow Parish Council to amend their name to the Parish of 
Thriplow and Heathfield in the terms of reference of the current Community 
Governance Review. It was noted that this would not delay this review. 
 
The Committee unanimously  
 
AGREED 
 
A) To amend the previously agreed Community Governance Review terms of 

reference to include consideration of a name change, as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report. 

 
B) For officers to agree a timetable in consultation with Thriplow Parish 

Council. 
  
5. REPORT FROM THE CONSTITUTION TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
 The Chairman of the Constitution Task and Finish Group, Councillor Claire 

Daunton, presented this report, which provided the Committee with the 
amendments to the Constitution proposed by the Group. 
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to both the three councillors on the 
Constitution Task and Finish Group and the officers who had supported the Group. 
The Group had met 12 times and would be required to meet again to review 
certain outstanding issues referred to in the report. 
 
Councillor Daunton explained that the amended Constitution was a great 
improvement on the existing version, as it had removed repetitions, introduced a 
clear numbering system and had created an Ethical Handbook, which included all 
relevant codes and protocols in one place.  
 
The Democratic Services Team Leader explained that the following areas still 
needed to be considered by the Constitution Task and Finish Group: 

 The results of the Senior Management Review, when known, would need to 
be reflected in the Constitution. 

 The proposal that consideration should be given to the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Review becoming responsible for monitoring the Budget. 

 Minor grammatical amendments. 
 
Part 4, Section G Contract Regulations: Procurement 
The Committee agreed that the Constitution Task and Finish Group should 
consider whether the Contract Regulations should provide for the Council to only 
enter into contracts with organisations that shared the authority’s environmental 
aspirations. It was suggested that the Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee should also be consulted on this issue. It was agreed that the Group 
would need to take advice from the Council’s Procurement Officer. 



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 3 December 2019 

 
Council Standing Orders, Paragraph 10.1: Public speaking  
It was noted that the new Constitution proposed restricting public speaking to 
those who lived, worked, studied, owned or occupied property in the District. 
However, the Committee agreed that the Constitution Task and Finish Group 
should consider whether other people or partners with a connection to the Council 
(e.g. in relation to the Greater Cambridge area, Combined Authority, 
Cambridgeshire or the Oxford-Cambridge arc) should be allowed to ask public 
questions at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 
Council Standing Orders, Paragraph 11: Petitions 
The Committee understood that the Constitution Task and Finish Group had 
looked at the procedures of other Councils when deciding the number of 
signatures required for a petition to be accepted. In response to the concern that 
small villages might be unable to meet the threshold for a local issues, it was 
explained that 50% of the electorate for the affected parish would also meet the 
threshold. Nonetheless, the Committee agreed that the Task and Finish Group 
should be asked to revisit the threshold for the number of signatures required with 
a view to reducing it and making it easier for residents to present petitions. 
 
Council Standing Orders, Paragraph 13.7: Notice of Motions 
It was agreed that paragraph 13.7 of the new Constitution needed to be amended 
to clarify who had right of reply when a Motion had been amended. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendation of the Constitution Task and Finish 
Group to limit the number of Motions to Council to five. This issue would be kept 
under review. 
 
Council Standing Orders, Paragraph 17.5: Recorded votes 
The Committee supported the proposed change to allow a recorded vote at any 
Committee meeting if one councillor requested it. 
 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations, Paragraph 7.3: Response to queries 
from councillors 
Councillor Bridget Smith suggested that paragraph 7.3 in Part 5 of the Constitution 
should be amended, as queries from councillors should be answered more 
promptly than queries from residents, because councillors were often responding 
on behalf of a resident, whose query had not been addressed. The Committee 
agreed that the Constitution Task and Finish Group should re-examine this issue. 
 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations, Paragraph 11.3: Types of 
correspondence 
After a brief discussion the Committee agreed that “other electronic means” should 
be added to the list of what qualifies as correspondence. 
 
Correspondence from Fews Lane Consortium 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer addressed the following points raised in a letter 
from Fews Lane Consortium Ltd: 

 The Committee had asked the Task and Finish Group to look at the 
Planning Delegation rules. 



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 3 December 2019 

 The Council had consulted the public on major changes to the decision 
making process, but it would be unusual to consult on a general review of 
the Constitution. 

 It was usual for a Council’s Head of Legal Practice to also be the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer. 

 To streamline the Constitution, the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy had 
been separated from the Constitution. 

 It was appropriate to empower the Chief Executive to make additional 
recommendations to Council regarding amendments to the Constitution. 
Council remained the decision making body. 

 Councillors were responsible for the suggested amendments to the 
Constitution, not officers. 

 
Councillor Mark Howell proposed and Councillor Bridget Smith seconded that the 
Constitution Task and Finish Group review the amendments suggested at this 
meeting and bring the entire Constitution back to the Committee. A vote was 
taken, and by five votes to two the Committee 
 
AGREED that the Constitution Task and Finish Group meet to consider the 

issues raised by the Committee and then bring the proposed 
amendments to the Constitution back to a subsequent meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Timetable 
The Democratic Services Team Leader explained that the aim was to take the 
amended Constitution to Council in April, to ensure that it was in place for the new 
municipal year. It was noted an additional meeting of the Committee may have to 
be scheduled to meet this schedule. 

  
6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on two alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct relating to members of Thriplow Parish Council. The 
complaints were unrelated to the Community Governance Review. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 3 March 2020 at 

10am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.15 a.m. 

 

 


